

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GEORGE ALEXANDER HILL,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.)
)
 STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
 _____)

Case No. 70,444

FILED

SEP 21 1989

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE TWENTIETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR COLLIER COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Assistant Attorney General
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804
Park Trammell Building
Tampa, Florida 33602
(813) 272-2670

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/sas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
ISSUE I	3
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING THE PROFFERED TESTIMONY OF ERNEST DEMONBRUEN, THEREBY DEPRIVING APPELLANT OF HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT, GUARANTEED BY THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND BY ARTICLE I, SECTION 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, TO PRESENT WITNESSES IN HIS OWN BEHALF TO ESTABLISH A DEFENSE.	
ISSUE II	15
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, WHEN THE TAPE RECORDING OF APPELLANT'S STATEMENT TO DETECTIVE VARGAS WAS PLAYED TO THE JURY, IN ALLOWING THE STATE TO DISTRIBUTE TO EACH JUROR A POLICE TRANSCRIPT OF THE STATEMENT; THE ERROR WAS COMPOUNDED WHEN, ON THREE SEPARATE OCCASIONS, THE PLAYING OF THE TAPE HAD TO BE INTERRUPTED BECAUSE THE PAGES OF THE TRANSCRIPT WERE OUT OF ORDER.	
ISSUE III	21
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE PROSECUTOR TO ARGUE LACK OF REMORSE AS AN AGGRAVATING CONSIDERATION IN THE PENALTY PHASE.	
ISSUE IV	29
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED FOR FINANCIAL GAIN.	
ISSUE V	33
WHETHER THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF DEATH WAS TAINTED BY THE TRIAL COURT'S STATEMENT DURING VOIR DIRE THAT HE WAS "STUCK WITH THE WHOLE THING" CONCERNING THE DECISION WHETHER TO IMPOSE LIFE OR DEATH.	

ISSUE VI	40
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO WEIGH AS A NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE THE EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT WAS A GOOD SON, WHO WORKED TO PROVIDE FOR HIS MOTHER.	
ISSUE VII... ..	43
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONDUCT AN ADEQUATE INQUIRY WHEN APPELLANT MOVED PRE-TRIAL TO DISCHARGE THE PUBLIC DEFENDER.	
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	46

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Ards v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 379 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984),	12
<u>Blanco v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 520 (1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1181, 105 S.Ct. 940, 83 L.Ed.2d 953,	5
<u>Brady v. State</u> , 178 So.2d 121 (Fla. 2d DCA 1965),	16
<u>Bryan v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 575, Case No. 68,803, Fla. Sept. 22, 1988),	32, 41
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985),	37
<u>Chambers v. Mississippi</u> , 410 U.S. 284, 93 S.Ct. 1038, 35 L.Ed.2d 297 (1973),	6
<u>Combs v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988),	39
<u>Copeland v. Wainwright</u> , 505 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1987), vacated on other grounds, <u>U.S.</u> , 108 S.Ct. 55, 98 L.Ed.2d 19 (1987),	37
<u>Daugherty v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 638 (Fla., Nov. 1, 1988),	39
<u>Daugherty v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, <u>U.S.</u> , 103 S.Ct. 1236, 75 L.Ed.2d 469 (1983)	10, 40
<u>Duggan v. State</u> , 189 So.2d 890 (Fla. 1st DCA 1966),	15, 16
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982),	40
<u>Faretta v. California</u> , 422 U.S. 806, 95 S.Ct. 2525, 45 L.Ed.2d 562 (1975),	43
<u>Fleming v. State</u> , 457 So.2d 499 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984), rev. den., 467 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 1984)	13

<u>Glendenig v. State</u> , No. 70,346 (Fla. Dec. 1, 1988) [13 F.L.W. 690, 693-94],	11
<u>Golden v. State</u> , 429 So.2d 45 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983),	15
<u>Grimes v. State</u> , 244 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1971),	15, 17
<u>Grossman v. State</u> , 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988),	39
<u>Harich v. Dugger</u> , 844 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1988),	39
<u>Harich v. Wainwright</u> , 813 F.2d 1082, 1101 (11th Cir. 1987),	39
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 438 So.2d 774 (Fla. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1051 (1984)	32
<u>Koon v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987),	43
<u>Mann v. Dugger</u> , 817 F.2d 1471 (11th Cir. 1987),	39
<u>Maugeri v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 975 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984), cause dismissed, 469 So.2d 749 (1985)	8
<u>McCambell v. State</u> , 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982),	21
<u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988),	39
<u>Morris v. Slappy</u> , 461 U.S. 1, 103 S.Ct. 1610, 75 L.Ed.2d 610 (1983),	43
<u>Patterson v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1257, 1263 (Fla. 1987),	21
<u>Pope v. State</u> , 441 So.2d 1073, 1076 (Fla. 1983),	21, 40
<u>Riley v. State</u> , 413 So.2d 1173 (Fla.), cert. denied, — U.S. —, 103 S.Ct. 317,	

74 L.Ed.2d 294 (1982)	41
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988),	21
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987),	32
<u>Routley v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 1257 (Fla. 1983),	29
<u>Scull v. State</u> , — So.2d — (Fla. 1988) (Case No. 68,919, Opinion filed Sept. 8, 1988, 13 F.L.W. 545)	44
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1983),	32
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981), cert. denied, 456 U.S. 984, 102 S.Ct. 2260, 72 L.Ed.2d 864 (1982)	41
<u>Stanley v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 897 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984),	20
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 890, 894 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, 471 U.S. 1111, (1985)	32
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1191 (Fla. 1986),	28
<u>State v. Parris</u> , 98 Wash.2d 140, 654 P.2d 77, 81 (1982),	9
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 412 So.2d 332, 338,	11
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 862, 865 (Fla. 1982),	11
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 13 F.L.W. 595 (Fla. Case No. 68,009, Opinion filed Sept. 29, 1988)	31
<u>Taylor v. State</u> , 508 So.2d 1265, 1266 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987),	19
<u>Teffeteller v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 840, 846 (Fla. 1983),	

<u>cert. denied</u> , 465 U.S. 1074 (1984)	40
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 471 So.2d 32, 35 (Fla. 1985),	11
<u>United States v. Harrell</u> , 788 F.2d 1524 (11th Cir. 1986),	9
<u>United States v. McDonald</u> , 688 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 1982),	10
<u>United States v. Mock</u> , 640 F.2d 629 (5th Cir. 1981),	9
<u>United States v. Onori</u> , 535 F.2d 938 (5th Cir. 1976),	20
<u>United States v. Riley</u> , 657 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 459 U.S. 1111, 103 S.Ct. 742, 74 L.Ed.2d (1983)	8
<u>United States v. Robinson</u> , 635 F.2d 363 (5th Cir. 1981),	9
<u>Van Zant v. State</u> , 372 So.2d 502 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979),	5
<u>Waddy v. State</u> , 355 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978),	17
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980),	32
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES:</u>	
<u>Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence</u> section 805.1, 2d Ed, 1984 at 563,	5
<u>McCormick on Evidence</u> , 2d Ed, sections 294, 295 (1972),	13
Section 90.104(1)(a) Florida Statutes (1987),	11
Section 90.803(3)(a),	13
Section 90.804(2)(c), Florida Statutes,	6
Rule 804(b)(3),	8, 9
